

# 12-0067-CV

---

## United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Second Circuit

---

PAUL J. FROMMERT, DONALD S. FOOTE, THOMAS I. BARNES,  
RONALD J. CAMPBELL, FRANK D. COMMESSE, WILLIAM F. COONS,  
JAMES D. GAGNIER, BRIAN L. GAITA, WILLIAM J. LADUE, GERALD A.  
LEONARDO, JR., FRANK MAWDESLEY, HAROLD S. MITCHELL,  
WALTER J. PETROFF, RICHARD C. SPRING, PATRICIA M. JOHNSON, F.  
PATRICIA M. TOBIN, NANCY A. REVELLA, ANATOLI G. PUSCHKIN,  
WILLIAM R. PLUMMER, MICHAEL J. MCCOY, ALAN H. CLAIR, LARRY  
J. GALLAGHER, NAPOLEON B. BARBOSA, ALEXANDRA SPEARMAN  
HARRICK, JANIS A. EDELMAN, PATRICIA H. JOHNSTON,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA, THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,  
AND AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 872-1260

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000

*(For Continuation of Appearances, See Inside Cover)*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. This Court Should Defer To The Plan Administrator’s Reasonable Construction.....	9
A. Deference Is A Critical Feature Of ERISA Plan Administration .....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ And DOL’s Efforts To Evade <i>Firestone</i> Are Contrary To ERISA’s Fundamental Structure And Purposes.....	12
1. Courts Must Review The Reasonableness Of The Administrator’s Construction Without Regard To The Putatively “Reasonable Views” Of Employees .....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Conflict-Of-Interest Claims Likewise Defy ERISA Principles And Threaten Significant Dislocation.....	15
C. The Administrator’s Actuarial Method Reflects A Reasonable Construction Of The Plan.....	18
II. Plaintiffs’ Notice Theory Is Untenable.....	21
A. The Proposed Standard Would Render Summary Plan Descriptions Unworkable.....	21
B. Plaintiffs’ Notice Theory Seeks To Overturn The Supreme Court’s <i>Conkright</i> Decision <i>Sub Silentio</i> .....	23

III.	The Court Cannot Provide Reformation Or Any Other Equitable Remedy Under <i>Amara</i> .....	24
A.	The Traditional Remedy Of Reformation Is Not Available For Claimed Summary Plan Notice Violations Such As The Ones Alleged Here.....	25
1.	Reformation Is Not Available Absent Fraud Or Mutual Mistake .....	25
2.	Reformation Of The Plan Is Not Available For Alleged Violations By The Plan Administrator .....	26
B.	None Of The Other Equitable Remedies Identified By Plaintiffs Is Appropriate Here .....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	8
<i>Arnott v. Arnott</i> , No. 2010-2180, 2012 WL 2924043 (Ohio July 18, 2012).....	10
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Berry v. Ciba-Geigy Grp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Burke v. Pitney Bowes, Inc. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , 544 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Chimart Assocs. v. Paul</i> , 489 N.E.2d 231 (N.Y. 1986).....	25
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durakovic v. Bldg. Serv. 32 BJ Pension Fund</i> , 609 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	13
<i>Evans v. Eaton Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 514 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Nat’l Bank v. Sturtevant</i> , 511 So. 2d 936 (Miss. 1987).....	10
<i>Harms v. Cavenham Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Hearne v. Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 488 (1874).....	25
<i>Herrmann v. Cencom Cable Assocs., Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Holland v. Int’l Paper Co. Ret. Plan</i> , 576 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Schmidt</i> , 572 N.W.2d 430 (N.D. 1997).....	10

<i>In re Marjorie Q. Ward Revocable Trust</i> , 265 P.3d 1260 (Mont. 2011).....	10
<i>In re Vebeliunas</i> , 332 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	11
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Lunn v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>McCarthy v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>O’Callaghan v. SPX Corp.</i> , 442 F. App’x 180 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	12
<i>Parsons v. Power Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Sankel v. Spector</i> , 819 N.Y.S.2d 520 (App. Div. 2006) .....	10
<i>Schonholz v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 87 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B</i> , 673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>Stamper v. Total Petroleum, Inc. Ret. Plan</i> , 188 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	9, 12, 28

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C.	
§§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 3(21)(A)(iii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii) .....	28
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	24

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(1).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	26

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1980) .....	9
G. Bogert <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d rev. ed. 2011) .....	10
Brief of America’s Health Ins. Plans <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) (No. 06-923).....	15
Hollis T. Hurd, <i>No, The SPD Does Not Control</i> , 236 Pension & Benefits Daily (BNA) (Dec. 13, 2010) .....	22, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973).....	9
<i>Hybrid Retirement Plans: The Retirement Income System Continues to Evolve</i> , EBRI Special Report No. SR-32 (1996), <a href="http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/0396ib.pdf">http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefspdf/0396ib.pdf</a> .....	2
Troy A. Paredes, <i>Blinded By The Light: Information Overload And Its Consequences For Securities Regulation</i> , 81 Wash. U. L.Q. 417 (2003).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) .....	9, 10, 15
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) .....	26
